

**Nos. 19-1490 & 19-1602**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

**UNITED NURSES AND ALLIED PROFESSIONALS**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**and**

**JEANETTE GEARY**

**Intervenor**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JULIE BROCK BROIDO**

*Supervisory Attorney*

**MILAKSHMI V. RAJAPAKSE**

*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*

**1015 Half Street, SE  
Washington, DC 20570  
(202) 273-2996  
(202) 273-2914**

**PETER B. ROBB**

*General Counsel*

**ALICE B. STOCK**

*Associate General Counsel*

**DAVID HABENSTREIT**

*Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Jurisdictional statement .....	1
Issue statement .....	2
Statement of the case .....	3
I. Procedural history .....	3
II. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. The Union’s structure, operations and lobbying activity.....	5
B. Employees in the Kent Hospital local decline union membership and object to any assessment of fees for nonrepresentational activities; the Union discloses its major categories of expense, saying an accountant has verified them, and treats some of its lobbying costs as chargeable to objectors .....	7
III. The Board’s conclusions and Order .....	9
Standard of review .....	10
Argument summary.....	12
Argument.....	16
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Union violated Section 8(b)(1)(A) of the Act by charging nonmember objectors for the Union’s lobbying activities .....	16
A. The Act authorizes unions to charge nonmembers only for those costs necessary to perform the functions of an exclusive collective- bargaining representative in dealing with the employer on labor- management issues .....	16

B.	Based on Supreme Court precedent, the Board reasonably found that objectors cannot be charged for lobbying because that activity is beyond the union’s representative function .....	19
C.	The Union violated its statutory duty of fair representation by charging objecting nonmembers for its lobbying activities .....	28
II.	Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Union violated Section 8(b)(1)(A) of the Act by failing to provide an audit-verification letter to nonmember objectors.....	30
A.	Under settled law establishing procedures unions must follow as a matter of basic fairness, an independent auditor must confirm the union’s account of its expenditures .....	30
B.	The Board reasonably interpreted <i>Hudson</i> and its progeny to require disclosure of the auditor’s letter confirming that the required audit was conducted .....	32
C.	The Union violated its statutory duty of fair representation by failing to give nonmember objectors the audit-verification letter.....	35
D.	The Court lacks jurisdiction to consider the Union’s meritless challenge to the Board’s “Retroactive” application of its rule requiring an audit-verification letter in the instant case .....	36
	Conclusion .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Air Line Pilots v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1999).....	28
<i>American Federation of Television and Recording Artists, Portland Local (KGW Radio)</i> , 327 NLRB 474 (1999) .....	27, 32
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	10
<i>Bradley v. School Board of Richmond</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974).....	41
<i>Breining v. Sheet Metal Workers</i> , 493 U.S. 67 (1989).....	11
<i>California Saw &amp; Knife Works</i> , 320 NLRB 224 (1995) .....	11, 18, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 42
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971).....	41
<i>Chicago Teachers Union Local 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	18, 30, 31, 35
<i>Communications Workers of America v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	3, 8, 10, 11, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 29
<i>Cummings v. Connell</i> , 316 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	33, 34
<i>Electrical Workers v. Foust</i> , 442 U.S. 42 (1979).....	29
<i>Electronic Workers IUE (Paramax Systems) v. NLRB</i> , 41 F.3d 1532 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ellis v. Brotherhood of Railway, Airline, and Steamship Clerks</i> , 466 U.S 435 (1984).....	19, 22, 23, 29
<i>Ferriso v. NLRB</i> , 125 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	32, 34
<i>Fox Painting Co. v. NLRB</i> , 919 F.2d 53 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	40
<i>HealthBridge Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 798 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	39
<i>HTH Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 823 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	39
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers v. NLRB</i> , 133 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Quality Mfg. Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 276 (1975).....	38
<i>Int’l Longshoreman’s Ass’n, Local 1575</i> , 332 NLRB 1336 (2000) .....	28
<i>Janus v. Am. Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	25
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Association</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	25
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	11
<i>Lone Mountain Processing, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 709 F.3d 1161 (3d Cir. 2013).....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	18, 20, 21
<i>Miller v. Air Line Pilots Association</i> , 108 F.3d 1415 (1997).....	24
<i>Miranda Fuel Co.</i> , 140 NLRB 181 (1962), <i>enforcement denied</i> , 326 F.2d 172 (2d Cir. 1963).....	28
<i>N. Wind, Inc. v. Daley</i> , 200 F.3d 13 (1st Cir.1999).....	37
<i>NLRB v. Affiliated Midwest Hosp., Inc.</i> , 789 F.2d 524 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	40
<i>NLRB v. Bufco Corp.</i> , 899 F.2d 608 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	42
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Gaylord Chem. Co.</i> , 824 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	27
<i>NLRB v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 734 (1963).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Harding Glass Co.</i> , 500 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	38
<i>NLRB v. Hotel Employees &amp; Restaurant Employees Int’l Union Local 26</i> , 446 F.3d 200 (1st Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Int’l B’hood of Elec. Workers, Local Union 16</i> , 425 F.3d 1035 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. New Columbus Nursing Home, Inc.</i> , 720 F.2d 726 (1st Cir. 1983).....	41
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513.....	4
<i>NLRB v. Pier Sixty, LLC</i> , 855 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Saint-Gobain Abrasives, Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 455 (1st Cir. 2005).....	37
<i>NLRB v. Sw. Reg’l Council of Carpenters</i> , 826 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	26, 27
<i>NLRB v. United States Postal Service</i> , 660 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Oil Workers v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 407 (1976).....	17
<i>Price v. Auto Workers UAW</i> , 927 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1991).....	32
<i>Quality Health Servs. of P.R., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 873 F.3d 375 (1st Cir. 2017).....	11, 39
<i>Radio Officers v. NLRB</i> , 347 U.S. 17 (1954).....	17
<i>Railway Clerks v. Allen</i> , 373 U.S. 113 (1963).....	23, 24
<i>Retail, Wholesale &amp; Dept. Store Union v. NLRB</i> , 466 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	40, 42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	40
<i>SNE Enters.</i> , 344 NLRB 673 (2005) .....	41
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967).....	40
<i>Teamsters Local 75 (Schreiber Foods)</i> , 329 NLRB 28 (1999) .....	33
<i>Transport Workers of America, Local 525 (Johnson Controls World Services)</i> , 329 NLRB 543 (1999) .....	26
<i>Truck Drivers &amp; Helpers Union, Local No. 170 v. NLRB</i> , 993 F.2d 990 (1st Cir. 1993).....	42
<i>UFCW Local 1036 v. NLRB</i> , 249 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	37
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	12
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	28
<i>Wessel v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 299 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	34
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	37, 38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Yesterday's Children, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 115 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 1997).....	12

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151-69)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	9, 16
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	16, 17, 18, 21
Section 8(b)(1)(A) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A)) .....	2,3,4,5,9,13,15,16,29,30,35,36
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	19
Section 9(a) (29 U.S.C. § 159(a)) .....	16
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	12, 15, 37, 38, 39
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2

Railway Labor Act, as amended (45 U.S.C. §§ 151-65)	
Section 2, Eleventh (29 U.S.C. § 152, Eleventh).....	9, 16

Internal Revenue Code of 1954 .....	20
-------------------------------------	----

<b>Rules &amp; Regulations</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
29 C.F.R. §§ 102.46(a).....	38
29 C.F.R. §§ 102.48(c).....	38
